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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Education
Schiller Park School District 81
Schiller Park, lllinois

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the
aggregate remaining fund information of Schiller Park School District 81 (District), as of and for the year ended June
30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial
statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments,
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of
the District, as of June 30, 2019, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s Discussion
and Analysis, Historical Pension Information, Other Post-Employment Benefits Information and Budgetary
Comparison Schedule as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise
the District's basic financial statements. The individual fund financial schedules and the other supplementary
information as listed in the table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required
part of the basic financial statements.

The individual fund financial schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. In our opinion, the individual fund financial schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects,
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The other supplementary information as listed on the table of contents has not been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance on it.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 15, 2019 on
our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Crowe LLP

Crowe LLP

Oak Brook, lllinois
Novemer 15, 2019
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SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

The discussion and analysis of Schiller Park School District 81's (the “District”) financial performance
provides an overall review of the District’s financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2019. The
management of the District encourages readers to consider the information presented herein in
conjunction with the basic financial statements to enhance their understanding of the District’s financial
performance. All amounts, unless otherwise indicated, are expressed in millions of dollars. Certain
comparative information between the current year and the prior is required to be presented in the
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (the “MD&A”).

Financial Highlights

e In total, net position for the end of fiscal year 2019 was $16.0 million. In fiscal year 2018, net
position at year end was $14.7 million, increasing by $1.3 million, mostly attributable to an
increase in property tax and general state aid revenue. The District continues to increase
revenue sources and control expenses.

o General revenues in the form of property taxes, general state aid, and investment earnings
accounted for $19.6 million or 67.6% of all revenues. Program specific revenues in the form
of charges for services, fees, entitlements and competitive grants accounted for $9.4 million
or 32.4% of total revenues of $29.0 million.

The District had $27.7 million in expenses related to governmental activities.

Due to the current market conditions, interest income again was a nominal portion of the
revenue stream. Over the past year, the District worked with PMA Financial to obtain the best
investment rates possible.

e Due to some large Capital Project invoices being paid out in June, July, and August of 2019
for services rendered over the summer and the last transfer into the Capital Projects fund being
made in May 2019 the financial report shows a negative fund balance on an Accrual basis in
that Fund, but the District maintains reconciliations of all Funds on a Cash basis and has
maintained positive fund balances in all Funds every month.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial
statements. The basic financial statements are comprised of three components:

e Government-wide financial statements,
e Fund financial statements, and
e Notes to basic financial statements.

This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements.
Government-wide financial statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of
the District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’'s assets, deferred outflows,
liabilities, and deferred inflows, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District
is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed
during the fiscal year being reported. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying

(Continued)



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future
fiscal periods.

The government-wide financial statements present the functions of the District that are principally
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). The District has no
business-type activities; that is, functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their
costs through user fees and charges. The District's governmental activities include instructional
services (regular education, special education, and other), supporting services, operation and
maintenance of facilities and transportation services.

Fund financial statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District uses fund accounting to ensure and
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the District can
be divided into two categories: governmental funds and fiduciary funds (the District maintains no
proprietary funds).

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal
year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a school district's near-term financing
requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing
decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental statement of revenues,
expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison
between governmental funds and government-wide activities.

The District maintains eight individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures
and changes in fund balances for the General (Educational and Operations and Maintenance) Fund,
Transportation Fund, IMRF /Social Security Fund, Working Cash Fund, Debt Service Fund, Capital
Projects Fund, and Fire Prevention and Life Safety Fund, all of which are considered to be major
funds.

The District adopts an annual budget for each of the funds listed above except the Life Safety Fund.
A budgetary comparison schedule has been provided for each fund that has adopted a budget to
demonstrate compliance with this budget.

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the school
district. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statement because the
resources of those funds are not available to support the District’'s own programs. The accounting
used for fiduciary funds is much like that for the government-wide financial statements.

(Continued)



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Notes to basic financial statements

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.

Other information

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain
required supplementary information concerning the District's progress in funding its obligation to
provide pension and other post-employment benefits to its non-certified employees.

District-Wide Financial Analysis

The District's combined net position was higher on June 30, 2019, than it was the year before,

increasing to $16.0 million.

Table 1
Condensed Statements of Net Position
(in millions of dollars)

2019 2018
Assets:
Current and Other Assets $ 20.4 $ 22.0
Capital Assets 42.6 41.5
Total Assets 63.0 63.5
Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Pensions, Refunding, and OPEB 2.4 0.9
Liabilities:
Current Liabilities 2.6 3.4
Long-Term Debt Outstanding 37.5 37.0
Total Liabilities 40.1 40.4
Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Pensions, Taxes, and OPEB 9.3 9.3
Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 15.4 13.0
Restricted 2.1 2.5
Unrestricted (1.5) (0.8)
Total Net Position: $ 16.0 $ 14.7

(Continued)



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

During fiscal year 2019, careful control over expenditures and prudent decisions to pursue allowable
revenue sources, have allowed the District to experience an increase in its overall Net Position by $1.3
million. This increase stemmed from a decrease in expenses, excluding on-behalf state contributions.
The biggest changes were property tax revenues increasing from $14.8 million in FY18 to $15.2 million
in FY19 and general state aid revenue increasing from $3.4 million in FY18 to $3.6 million in FY19.
The District continues to manage finances wisely while providing a quality education.

Table 2
Changes in Net Position
(in millions of dollars)

2019 2018
Revenues:
Program Revenues:
Charges for Services $ 0.1 $ 0.1
Operating Grants & Contributions 9.3 9.3
General Revenues:
Taxes 15.2 14.8
General State Aid 3.6 3.4
Other 0.8 0.3
Total Revenues 29.0 27.8
Expenses:
Instruction (includes State on behalf contributions
to TRS) 18.4 18.9
Pupil & Instructional Staff Services 2.0 2.1
Administration & Business 2.7 3.0
Transportation 11 0.9
Operations & Maintenance 1.8 2.1
Other 1.7 1.7
Total Expenses 27.7 28.7
Increase (decrease) in Net Position 1.3 (0.9
Net Position, Beginning of Year 14.7 24.3
Change in Accounting Principle (8.7)
Net Position, End of Year $ 16.0 $ 14.7

Property taxes continue to account for the largest portion of the District’s revenues, contributing 52.4%
of the $29.0 in total revenues. The remainder of revenues came from state, federal grants, personal
property replacement tax, and other sources. The total cost of all the District's programs was $27.7,
mainly related to instructing and caring for the students and student transportation.

(Continued)



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019
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SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds

The District's Governmental Funds decreased from $11.4 million to $10.9 million. Changes in
individual major funds are explained below with the whole dollar effect of each fund’'s change.

e The net change in the General Fund balance, Educational Account and Operations and
Maintenance Accounts, was an increase of $1,822,364. The fund balance increased from the
prior year due to an increase in property tax and general state aid revenue and careful
spending of expenditures. Fund balance at the end of year was $9,908,315.

e The net change in the Transportation Fund balance was a decrease of $1,806,430. This was
driven by a $2,000,000 transfer to the general fund. Fund balance at year end was $787,718.

e The net change in the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund balance was an increase of
$432. Tax revenue is being levied to balance this funds inflows and outflows. Fund balance at
year end was $389,060.

o The net change in the Debt Service Fund balance was a decrease of $198,775. The District
made all scheduled debt service payments with collected tax revenues and contributed
$343,256 of District funds during the issuance of refunding bonds issued in FY19. Fund
balance at year end was $167,567.

e The netchange in the Fire Prevention and Life Safety Fund balance was a decrease of $4,550.
There was one scheduled project in 2019 that required expenditures from this fund. Fund
balance at year end was $39,657.

e The net change in the Working Cash Fund balance was an increase of $19,115. The District
did not have any expenditures during the year. Fund balance at year end was $166,896.

e The net decrease in the Capital Projects Fund balance was $387,474. The District has
continued work on the Kennedy construction project through Phase 4. Fund balance at year
end shows a negative $579,473 on an Accrual basis, which the District plans to fund via a
transfer in FY20.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

In total, the Educational Account revenues were above the budgeted amount by $702,548. Local
source revenues were above the budgeted amount by $285,604. State source revenues were above
the budgeted amount by $453,485 and federal source revenues were below the budgeted amounts
by $36,541. The timeliness of State and Federal revenues contributed the most to having actual
revenues above what we budgeted for, along with the new EBF calculations.

In total, the Educational Account expenditures were under budget by $1,965,916, mostly from salary
and benefits expenditures that were smaller than anticipated.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital assets

By the end of FY19, the District had compiled a total investment of $63.8 million ($42.6 net of
accumulated depreciation) in a broad range of capital assets including buildings, land and equipment.

Total depreciation expense for the year was $2.2 million. More detailed information about capital
assets can be found in Note 4 of the basic financial statements.

(Continued)



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Table 3

Capital Assets (net of depreciation)
(in millions of dollars)

2019 2018
Land and Construction in Progress $ 0.8 $ 1.3
Land Improvements 0.5 0.5
Buildings 40.0 37.9
Equipment 1.3 1.7
Total $ 42.6 $ 41.4

Long-term debt

The District issued new refunding bonds in FY19. More detailed information on long-term debt can be
found in Note 5 of the basic financial statements.

Table 4
Outstanding Long-term Debt
(in million of dollars)

2019 2018
General Obligation Bonds $ 24.7 $ 27.1
Total $ 24.7 $ 27.1

(Continued)



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Factors Bearing on the District’s Future

At the time these financial statements were prepared and audited, the District was aware of the
following circumstances that will significantly affect financial operations in the future:

e The administrative team will continue to evaluate educational as well as operational
expenditures in order to make recommendations for decreasing expenditures that will not
negatively impact the instructional programs that are currently in place. The team will continue
to research other revenue sources to fund programmatic changes that would enhance the
existing educational programs.

e The financial position of the State of lllinois will be monitored to determine the financial impact
on District 81 funding. The District is monitoring the changes in State funding, as well as, the
potential shift in pension costs from the State to the local school districts.

e The District Financial Profile Score for FY 2019 was 3.70 or Recognition. This has remained
consistent since FY 2012.

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide the District’s citizens, taxpayers, and creditors with a
general overview of the District's finances and to demonstrate the District's accountability for the
money it receives. If you have questions about this report, or need additional financial information,
contact the Business Office:

Kimberly Boryszewski
Schiller Park School District 81
9760 Soreng Avenue

10.



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2019

STATEMENT 1

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTLFOWS
Assets
Cash and investments
Cash and investments - restricted
Receivables:
Interest receivable
Property tax receivable
Replacement taxes
Intergovernmental receivable
Other assets
Capital assets not being depreciated
Capital assets being depreciated, net

Total assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pensions
Other post-employment benefits
Loss on refunding

Total deferred outflows

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND NET POSITION
Liabilities
Accounts payable
Salaries and payroll deductions payable
Insurance claims payable
Interest payable
Long-term obligations, due within one year:
Bonds payable
Leases payable
Long-term obligations, due in more than one year:
Bonds payable
Leases payable
Net pension liabilities
Net other post-employment benefits liabilities

Total liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pensions
Other post-employment benefits
Property tax revenue

Total deferred inflows

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for:
Transportation
IMRF
Social security
Debt service
Fire prevention
Insurance
Unrestricted

Total net position

Governmental
Activities

9,084,505
2,140,688

1,166
7,898,299
103,148
1,004,206
84,961
817,066
41,817,550

62,951,589

1,066,216
1,033,088
283,649

2,382,953

321,693
717,961
63,249
88,297

1,215,000
110,310

25,548,683
344,490
2,035,272
9,619,132

40,064,087

124,750
1,422,470
7,740,051

9,287,271

15,416,135

667,786
299,785
89,275
167,567
39,657
876,618
(1,573,639)

15,983,184

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81

Statement of Activities
Year ended June 30, 2019

STATEMENT 2

Net (Expense)
Revenue and

Program Revenues Changes in
Operating grants, Net Position
contributions, and
Charges for related interest Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services income Activities
Governmental activities:
Instruction
Regular programs $ 9,333,180 $ - $ 1,385,470 $ (7,947,710)
Special programs 2,072,116 - 372,816 (1,699,300)
Other programs 444,886 - - (444,886)
State on-behalf contributions
to TRS and THIS 6,674,061 - 6,674,061 -
Support services
Pupils 1,111,083 - - (1,111,083)
Instructional staff 861,753 - - (861,753)
General administration 643,154 - - (643,154)
School administration 1,003,604 - - (1,003,604)
Business 1,039,172 121,945 447,118 (470,109)
Central 164,419 - - (164,419)
Transportation 1,048,374 - 427,876 (620,498)
Operations and maintenance 1,866,768 - - (1,866,768)
Community services 228,416 - - (228,416)
Payments to other
governmental units 323,096 - - (323,096)
Interest and fees debt 932,340 - - (932,340)
Total governmental activities $ 27,746,422 $ 121,945 $ 9,307,341 (18,317,136)
General revenues:
Taxes:
Property taxes 14,648,487
Personal property replacement taxes 575,621
General state aid 3,593,834
Investment earnings 264,596
Other general revenues 515,228
Total general revenues 19,597,766
Change in net position 1,280,630
Net position, beginning of the year 14,702,554
Net position, end of the year $ 15,983,184
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 12.



STATEMENT 3
SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81

Governmental Funds - Balance Sheet
June 30, 2019

IMRF/ Debt Capital Fire Prevention
General Transportation Social Security Working Cash Service Projects and Life
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Safety Fund Total
Assets
Cash and investments $ 10,092,534 $ 709,657 $ 400,452 $ 166,430 $ 142,666 $ - $ 39,657 $ 11,551,396
Cash and investments - restricted - - - - - - - -
Receivables:
Interest receivable 766 86 33 262 16 3 - 1,166
Property tax receivable 6,110,014 322,564 213,484 10,190 1,242,047 - - 7,898,299
Replacement taxes receivable 103,148 - - - - - - 103,148
Intergovernmental receivable 476,557 527,649 - - - - - 1,004,206
Other assets 84,961 - - - - - - 84,961
Total assets $ 16,867,980 $ 1,559,956 $ 613,969 $ 176,882 $ 1,384,729 $ 3 3 39,657 $ 20,643,176
Liabilities, deferred inflows and fund balance
Liabilities
Cash overdraft $ - $ -3 - 3 - $ - $ 326,203 $ -3 326,203
Accounts payable 40,159 28,261 - - - 253,273 - 321,693
Salaries and payroll deductions payable 702,258 - 15,703 - - - - 717,961
Insurance claims payable 63,249 - - - - - - 63,249
Total liabilities 805,666 28,261 15,703 - - 579,476 - 1,429,106
Deferred Inflows
Property taxes 5,987,596 316,101 209,206 9,986 1,217,162 - - 7,740,051
Unavailable grant revenue 166,403 427,876 - - - - - 594,279
Total deferred inflows 6,153,999 743,977 209,206 9,986 1,217,162 - - 8,334,330
Fund balance
Restricted
Transportation - 667,786 - - - - - 667,786
IMRF - - 299,785 - - - - 299,785
Social security - - 89,275 - - - - 89,275
Debt service - - - - 167,567 - - 167,567
Fire prevention - - - - - - 39,657 39,657
Insurance 876,618 - - - - - - 876,618
Stabilization - - - 166,896 - - - 166,896
Assigned
Operations and maintenance 1,458,414 - - - - - - 1,458,414
Transportation - 119,932 - - - - - 119,932
Unassigned 7,573,283 - - - - (579,473) - 6,993,810
Total fund balance 9,908,315 787,718 389,060 166,896 167,567 (579,473) 39,657 10,879,740
Total liabilities, deferred inflows
and fund balance $ 16,867,980 $ 1,559,956 $ 613,969 $ 176,882 $ 1,384,729 $ 3 3 39,657 $ 20,643,176

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 13.



STATEMENT 4
SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet to Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2019

Total fund balances - governmental funds $ 10,879,740
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Certain grants receivable are not available to pay for current period expenditures and therefore
are unavailable in the governmental funds. 594,279

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not
reported in the funds:

Capital assets $ 63,792,622
Accumulated depreciation (21,158,006)
Net capital assets 42,634,616
Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental funds, but rather is recognized when
due. (88,297)
Certain items related to pension measurements are deferred and recognized in future periods.
Deferred outflows of resources 1,066,216
Deferred inflows of resource (124,750)
941,466
Certain items related to other post-employment liabilities measurements are deferred and
recognized in future periods.
Deferred outflows of resources 1,033,088
Deferred inflows of resource (1,422,470)
(389,382)
Some liabilities reported in the statement of net position do not require the use of current financial
resources and therefore are not reported as liabilities in governmental funds. These liabilities
consist of :
Bonds payable (24,770,000)
Bond premiums (1,993,683)
Loss on bond refunding 283,649
Leases payable (454,800)
Net pension liability (2,035,272)
Net other post-employment liabilities
benefits obligation (9,619,132)
Total Long-term liabilities (38,589,238)
Net position of governmental activities $ 15,983,184

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 14,



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
STATEMENT 5
Governmental Funds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Year Ended June 30, 2019

IMRF/ Debt Capital Fire Prevention
General Transportation Social Security Working Cash Service Projects and Life
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Safety Fund Total
Revenues
Local sources
Property taxes $ 11,270,370 $ 581,944 $ 451,130 $ 18,543 $ 2,326,500 $ - $ - $ 14,648,487
Replacement taxes 500,790 - 74,831 - - - - 575,621
Interest 253,006 4,243 118 572 2,431 4,226 - 264,596
Other local sources 631,138 5,413 - - 622 - - 637,173
State sources 4,663,485 506,911 - - - - - 5,170,396
Federal sources 1,359,159 - - - - - - 1,359,159
On-behalf payments received from state 932,513 - - - - - - 932,513
Total revenues 19,610,461 1,098,511 526,079 19,115 2,329,553 4,226 - 23,587,945
Expenditures
Current:
Instruction
Regular programs 6,571,817 - 95,720 - - - - 6,667,537
Special ed programs 2,222,505 1,809 100,256 - - - - 2,324,570
Other instructional programs 436,167 - 8,719 - - - - 444,886
State retirement contributions 932,513 - - - - - - 932,513
Support services
Pupils 1,024,209 - 48,510 - - - - 1,072,719
Instructional staff 625,499 - 29,735 - - - - 655,234
General administration 583,651 - 11,072 - - - - 594,723
School administration 907,877 - 41,063 - - - - 948,940
Business 953,911 - 56,739 - - 275,876 - 1,286,526
Central 164,419 - - - - - - 164,419
Transportation - 809,811 32,554 - - - - 842,365
Operations and maintenance 1,573,632 - 90,441 - - - 4,550 1,668,623
Community services 212,485 - 10,838 - - - - 223,323
Nonprogrammed charges 323,096 - - - - - - 323,096
Debt service:
Principal 31,792 80,457 - - 1,280,000 - - 1,392,249
Interest and fees 2,276 12,864 - - 1,084,124 - - 1,099,264
Payment to escrow agent - - - - 343,256 - - 343,256
Capital outlay 122,248 107,788 - - - 3,215,824 - 3,445,860
Total expenditures 16,688,097 1,012,729 525,647 - 2,707,380 3,491,700 4,550 24,430,103
Excess of revenues over expenditures 2,922,364 85,782 432 19,115 (377,827) (3,487,474) (4,550) (842,158)
Other financing sources
Bond proceeds - - - - 12,820,000 - - 12,820,000
Premium on bonds issued - - - - 1,236,630 - - 1,236,630
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent - - - - (13,877,578) - - (13,877,578)
Capital lease proceeds - 107,788 - - - - - 107,788
Transfers in 2,000,000 - - - - 3,100,000 - 5,100,000
Transfers out (3,100,000) (2,000,000) - - - - - (5,100,000)
Total other financing sources (1,100,000) (1,892,212) - - 179,052 3,100,000 - 286,840
Net change in fund balances 1,822,364 (1,806,430) 432 19,115 (198,775) (387,474) (4,550) (555,318)
Fund balances at beginning of year 8,085,951 2,594,148 388,628 147,781 366,342 (191,999) 44,207 11,435,058
Fund balances at end of year $ 9,908,315 $ 787,718 $ 389,060 $ 166,896 $ 167,567 $ (579,473) $ 39,657 $ 10,879,740

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 15.



STATEMENT 6
SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances to Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2019

Net change in total fund balances $ (555,318)
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:
Some revenues were not collected for several months after the close of the fiscal year and

therefore were not considered to be "available" and are not reported as revenue in the
governmental funds. The change from fiscal year 2018 to 2019 consists of:

Transportation Grants $ (79,035)
Special Education Grants (223,406)
(302,441)
Governmental funds report outlays for capital assets as expenditures while governmental
activities report depreciation expense to allocate those expenditures over the life of the
assets.
Capital outlay resulting in assets 3,342,153
Depreciation expense (2,164,015)
Capital outlay in excess of depreciation 1,178,138
The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to governmental funds, but
issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net position. Repayment of long-term
debt principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term
liabilities in the statement of net position. Also, governmental funds report the effect of premiums,
discounts, and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are amortized in the
statement of activities. This amount is the net effect of these differences in the treatment of long-term
debt and related items.
Bonds Issued (12,820,000)
Premium on bonds issued (1,236,630)
Bond principal retirements 1,280,000
Payment to refunding escrow 14,220,834
Amortization of premiums & deferred loss on refundings 154,428
Capital lease proceeds (107,788)
Lease payments 112,249
1,603,093
Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and therefore are not reported in the governmental funds.
Change in other post-employment benefits
liabilities and deferred items (557,077)
Change in pension asset, liability, and deferred items (98,261)
Increase in interest payable on bonds 12,496
Total (642,842)
Change in net position of governmental activities $ 1,280,630

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 16.



STATEMENT 7
SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81

Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities
Agency Funds
June 30, 2019

Agency Funds

Student
Activity Funds

ASSETS

Cash $ 72,562
Total assets $ 72,562
LIABILITIES

Due to activity fund organizations $ 72,562
Total liabilities $ 72,562

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 17.



SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Schiller Park School District 81 (the “District”) operates as a public school system governed by a seven
member board. The District is organized under the School Code of the State of lllinois, as amended. The
accounting policies of the District conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America, as applicable to local governmental units of this type. The following is a summary of the
significant accounting policies of the District.

Reporting Entity: Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
financial statements of the reporting entity include: (1) the primary government, (2) organizations for which
the primary government is financially accountable, and (3) other organizations for which the nature and
significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the
reporting entity’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. The criteria provided in Government
Accounting Standards Board Statements Nos. 14, 39 and 61 have been considered and there are no
agencies or entities which should be presented with the District. Using the same criteria, the District is not
included as a component unit of any other governmental entity.

A legally separate, tax exempt organization should be reported as a component unit of a reporting entity if
all of the following criteria are met: (1) the primary government is financially accountable if it appoints a
voting majority of the organization’s governing body, or (2) if the organization is fiscally dependent on the
primary government and there is a potential for the organization either to provide specific financial benefits
to, or to impose specific financial burdens on, the primary government, the primary government is financially
accountable for the organization. Blended component units, although legally separate entities, are, in
substance, part of the government's operations and are reported with similar funds of the primary
government. Each discretely presented component unit is reported in a separate column in the
government-wide financial statements to emphasize that it is legally separate from the primary government.
The District does not have any component units to be reported.

Basis of Presentation

Government-Wide Financial Statements: The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of
net 